

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BIG SANDY RANCHERIA ENTERPRISES,
Petitioner,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROB BONTA
*Attorney General
of California*
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG*
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE WELINDT
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

RENU R. GEORGE
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
JAMES V. HART
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
PETER F. NASCENZI
Deputy Attorney General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-6003
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

January 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument	13
I. Petitioner’s challenge to the court of appeals’ jurisdictional holding does not warrant review	13
II. Petitioner’s challenges to the court of appeals’ preemption holdings do not warrant review	17
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	20
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> 474 U.S. 9 (1985) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	11, 22
<i>Dep't of Tax'n & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	10, 18
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Rsrv.</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	19, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> 196 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2011)	6
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	21
<i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> 237 P.3d 199 (Okla. 2010).....	20
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma ex rel. Moss</i> 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)	13, 17
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	10, 18, 19
<i>Warren Trading Post v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Rsrv.</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	19, 21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
1959 Cal. Stat. 3061, 3065	2
25 U.S.C.	
§§ 261-264.....	7
§ 477.....	15
§ 5123(a)	4
§ 5123(h)(1).....	4
§ 5124.....	5, 14, 15
§ 5136(a)	15
§ 5304(e).....	16
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1341.....	7
§ 1362.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§§ 22970 <i>et seq.</i>	24
§ 22970.1(a)	1
§ 22970.1(b)	2
§ 22970.1(d)	2
§ 22974.....	2
§§ 22975 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 22978.1.....	2
§ 22978.5.....	2
§ 22979.4.....	2
§ 22979.5.....	2
§ 22980.1.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§§ 104555 <i>et seq.</i>	24
§ 104555(f)	3
§ 104556(j)	4
§ 104557.....	3
§ 104557(b)(1)	4
§ 104557(b)(3)	4
 Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code	
§§ 30001 <i>et seq.</i>	24
§ 30011.....	1
§ 30101.....	1
§ 30107.....	1
§ 30108(a)	2
§ 30122.....	1
§ 30123(a)	1
§ 30130.51(a)	1
§ 30131.2(a)	1
§ 30140.....	2
§§ 30140 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 30161.....	1
§ 30163.....	1
§ 30165.1(b)	4
§ 30165.1(c).....	4
§ 30165.1(e)(2)	4
§ 30182.....	2
§ 30182(a)	2
§ 30183.....	2
§ 30184.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Indian Affs., <i>Federal Charter of Incorporation Issued by the United States of America: Example Tribe for Example Corporation</i>	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 999.10 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, §§ 4001 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin., <i>Cigarette Distributor/Importer Tax Report</i> , CDTFA-501-CD Rev. 15 (2020)	2, 3
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Newton ed., 2012)	15
<i>Separability of Tribal Organizations Organized Under Sections 16 and 17 of the Indian Reorganization Act</i> , 65 Interior Dec. 483 (1958).....	14
